

Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP Attorneys at Law

1400 KeyBank Center 800 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688 216.622.8200 **Phone** 216.241.0816 **Fax** *www.callee.com*

kshannon@calfee.com 216.622.8852 **Direct**

October 12, 2011

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Mercantile Application of Ohio Edison Company and the Ashland County-West Holmes Joint Vocational School District, Case No. 10-2014-EL-EEC

To the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio:

On December 29, 2010, Ohio Edison Company ("Ohio Edison") and the Ashland County-West Holmes Joint Vocational School District (the "Customer") filed an Application in this docket to commit the energy efficiency savings realized by the Customer's energy efficiency project(s) for integration with Ohio Edison's energy efficiency program to meet Ohio Edison's statutorily imposed energy efficiency and peak demand reduction requirements. In exchange for the commitment of its energy savings to Ohio Edison, the Customer sought an exemption from Ohio Edison's energy efficiency rider. The Application is currently pending before the Commission.

The Customer subsequently determined that it preferred a cash rebate payment instead of a rider exemption. Accordingly, the Customer now seeks a cash rebate payment of \$4,519 instead of a rider exemption. A document demonstrating how this cash rebate payment was calculated is attached to this letter. There are no substantive differences between the original Application and the amended Application other than the request for a cash rebate instead of a rider exemption. Accordingly, Ohio Edison requests that the Commission approve the Application and permit the Customer to receive the requested cash rebate payment.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ Kevin P. Shannon</u> Kevin P. Shannon KPS/dmm Enclosures

cc: Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (via e-mail)

Customer Legal Entity Name: Ashland County West Holmes Joint Vocational School District

Site Address: Ashland County - West Holmes Career Center

Principal Address: 1783 State Route 60

_	2009 2008 2007 Average	Unadjusted Usage, kwh (A) 929,493 827,490 917,496 881,493	Weather Adjusted Usage, kwh (B) 929,429 828,994 918,975 892,466	Weather Adjusted Usage with Energy Efficiency Addbacks, kwh (c) 1,004,745 904,310 938,990 949,349					
Project Number	Project Name	In-Service Date	Project Cost \$	50% of Project Cost \$	KWh Saved/Year (D) counting towards utility compliance	KWh Saved/Year (E) eligible for incentive	Utility Peak Demand Reduction Contribution, KW (F)	Eligible Rebate Amount \$ Note 2	Commitment Payment \$
1 Light	ting Retrofit	9/26/07	\$182,000	\$91,000	75,316	75,316	30	\$4,519	
					-	-	-		
					-	-	-		
					-	-	-		
						-			
						-			
		Total	\$182,000		75,316	75,316	30	\$4,519	\$0

Notes

(1) Customer's usage is adjusted to account for the effects of the energy efficiency programs included in this application. When applicable, such adjustments are prorated to the in-service date to account for partial year savings.

(2) The eligible rebate amount is based upon \$0.06/kWh for all energy savings eligible for a cash rebate as defined in the PUCO order in Case NO.10-834-EL-EEC dated 9/15/2010, not to exceed the lesser of 50% of the project cost or \$250,000 per project. The rebate also cannot exceed \$500,000 per customer per year, per utility service territory.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

10/12/2011 6:13:53 PM

in

Case No(s). 10-2014-EL-EEC

Summary: Letter of Notification electronically filed by Mr. Kevin P. Shannon on behalf of Ohio Edison Company